The summary historical consolidated financial and other data of ZoomInfo Technologies Inc. has not been presented because ZoomInfo Technologies
Inc. is a newly incorporated entity, has had no business transactions or activities to date and had no assets or liabilities during the periods presented in this
section.

Historical results are not necessarily indicative of the results expected for any future period. You should read the selected historical consolidated
financial data below, together with our audited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto, the audited consolidated financial statements of
Pre-Acquisition ZI and related notes thereto, the audited consolidated financial statements of ZoomInfo Technologies Inc. and related notes thereto, and our
unaudited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus, as well as “Summary—Summary Historical
and Pro Forma Financial and Other Data,” “Organizational Structure,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Combined and Consolidated Financial Information,”
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” “Description of Certain Indebtedness,” and the other financial
information appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

Year Ended December

31,  Nine Months Ended September 30,

($ in millions) 2018  2018  2019

Statements of Operations Data:
Revenue $ 144.3  $ 103.5  $ 203.0

Cost of service (1) 30.1  23.0  30.1
Amortization of acquired technology 7.7  5.7  19.6

Gross profit 106.5  74.8  153.3

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing (1) 42.4  33.1  62.2
Research and development (1) 6.1  4.9  19.1
General and administrative (1) 20.8  17.0  25.6
Amortization of other acquired intangibles 7.0  5.2  12.9
Restructuring and transaction related expenses 3.6  1.6  13.4

Total operating expenses 79.9  61.8  133.2
Income from operations 26.6  13.0  20.1

Interest expense, net 58.2  42.6  76.8
Loss on debt extinguishment —  —  18.2
Other (income) expenses, net (0.1)  (0.1)  (0.2)

77

Year Ended December

31,  Nine Months Ended September 30,

($ in millions) 2018  2018  2019

Loss before income taxes (31.5)  (29.5)  (74.7)

Benefit from income taxes 2.9  1.2  5.8

Net loss $ (28.6)  $ (28.3)  $ (68.9)

Pro forma:
Net loss and per share information (unaudited)

Provision for income taxes
Net loss
Basic and diluted net loss per share
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted

Balance Sheet Data (at period end):
Cash and cash equivalents $ 9.0   $ 39.1
Total assets 591.0   1,506.2
Long-term debt (including current portion) 633.7   1,206.7
Total liabilities 705.8   1,519.7
Members’ deficit (114.8)   (13.5)

Statements of Cash Flows Data:
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 43.8  $ 32.0  $ 28.5
Net cash used in investing activities (13.1)  (11.6)  (725.2)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (29.9)  (24.2)  727.9
__________________
(1) Includes equity-based compensation expense, as follows:

Year Ended

December 31,  Nine Months Ended September 30,

($ in millions) 2018  2018  2019

Cost of service $ 8.3  $ 7.4  $ 2.5

Sales and marketing 15.8  14.1  6.0

Research and development 1.1  1.0  0.9

General and administrative 7.5  6.8  3.4
Total equity-based compensation expense $ 32.7  $ 29.3  $ 12.8

78

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with our consolidated
financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus, as well as information presented under “Selected Historical Consolidated
Financial Data” and “Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information.” This discussion contains forward-looking statements that involve risks
and uncertainties. Our actual results could differ materially from those discussed below. Factors that could cause or contribute to such difference include,